
 

Page 1 of 2

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Jason Simpson, City Manager

Prepared by: Rick DeSantiago, Public Works Manager

Date: September 26, 2023

Subject: Agreement with Hazzard Backflow, Inc. for Citywide Parks, Facilities, and 
LLMD’s Testing and Repairs 

Recommendation 

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute an Agreement for Contractor Services with 
Hazzard Backflow, Inc. for Citywide Parks, Facilities, and LLMD’s Testing and Repairs in an 
amount not to exceed $30,000.00 per Fiscal Year for a term of three (3) years in such final form 
approved by the City Attorney and authorize the City Manager to execute change orders not to 
exceed a 10% contingency of $3,000.00 for unanticipated costs.

Background

Hazzard Backflow Inc. is local and has been providing services to the City of Lake Elsinore for 
the past 8 years. Backflow is a plumbing issue that occurs when the flow of water in a plumbing 
system reverse, causing contaminated water or substances to flow back into the clean water 
supply. This can pose a significant health hazard as it can introduce pollutants, chemicals, 
bacteria, and other harmful substances into the water system.

Discussion

Staff would like to continue with the much-needed testing and repair services for Citywide Parks 
and Facilities. Regular testing, maintenance, and inspection of backflow prevention devices are 
often mandated to ensure their proper functioning. Hazzard Backflow Inc. are certified 
professionals for conducting these tests and ensuring compliance with local regulations.



Agreement with Hazzard Backflow Inc. 

Page 2 of 2

Fiscal Impact

Funds are available in the City’s Fiscal Year 23/24 Annual Operating Budget.
 
Attachments

Attachment 1- Agreement 
Exhibit A- Quote


